

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 21, 2011]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

—————
No. 10-5353
—————

VERN McKINLEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**BOARD OF GOVERNORS
OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,**

Defendant-Appellee.

—————
**ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**
—————

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

—————
Paul J. Orfanedes
Michael Bekesha
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Board Has Not Demonstrated the FRBNY Is an Outside Consultant So As To Satisfy the “Intra-Agency Communication” Requirement	2
II. The Board Has Failed To Demonstrate that Release of the Withheld Material Would Harm its Decision Making Process	7
III. The Board Has Failed To Sufficiently Demonstrate that the Withheld Material Was Contained in or Related to Examination, Operating or Condition Reports as To Invoke FOIA Exemption 8	10
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Army Times Publishing Company v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 998 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Assoc.</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	6
* <i>Dudman Communications Corporation v. Department of Air Force</i> , 815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8-9
<i>Environmental Protection Agency v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	1
<i>Founding Church of Scientology of Washington, D.C., Inc. v. National Security Agency</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	11-12
* <i>Horowitz v. Peace Corps.</i> , 428 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	8
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7-8
<i>King v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210, (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Mead Data Central, Inc. v. U.S. Department of the Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	8
* <i>Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. ____, 2011 U.S. LEXIS 2101 (2011)	1-2, 10-11
<i>Morley v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	11
* <i>National Institute of Military Justice v. United States Department of Defense</i> , 512 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	3, 6-7

* Authorities upon which Plaintiff-Appellant chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(8)10
12 U.S.C. § 343(A) 5-6
